ORDINANCE 99-02

A SOLE ORDINANCE TO REGULATE BOATING UPON THE WATERS OF DRUID LAKE AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

The Town board of the Town of Erin do ordain as follows:

- I. Applicability and Enforcement
- (a) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to the waters of Druid Lake.
- (b) This chapter shall be enforced by the Officers of the Town of Erin.

II Intent ..

The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interests, and the capability of the water resources.

III. State Boating and Safety Laws Adopted

State boating laws as found in ss. 30.50 to 30.71, Wis. Stats., are adopted by reference. IV Definitions "Slow-No-Wake" means that speed at which a boat moves as slowly as possible while still maintaining steerage control.

V. Controlled Area

No person shall operate a boat or other water craft faster than slow-no-wake in the waters of Druid Lake located at the East shore approximately 200 ft. from the shoreline and approximately 200 ft from the North East shoreline to the center of the East shore, and a second location at the South shore approximately 200 ft. from the South shoreline and approximately 50 ft. long.

The reason for the slow-no-wake zone is to protect the existing weed beds in both locations listed above.

VI. Penalties

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall forfeit not more than \$50 for the first offense and shall forfeit not more than \$100 upon conviction of the same offense a 2nd or subsequent time within one year.

VII. Posting Requirements

The Town of Erin shall place and maintain a copy of this Section at all public access points within the jurisdiction of the Town of Erin.